202200135, Contract No. MP-091 (“Contract MP-091”); and 

WHEREAS, through the services provided under Contract MP-091, it has been determined that 
Authority’s water system includes at least seventy-one (71) lead service lines on the public side and at least 
two hundred fifty-five (255) lead service lines on the private side, as well as additional public and private lead 
service lines made of materials that have not yet been determined, but could be lead; and 

WHEREAS, Arcadis and the Authority’s Engineering Department have determined that the Authority